KWTO
KWTO-F
KSGF
KTTS-F
KGMY

KTXR-F
KIDS
KTO2
KXUS-F
KXBR-F

KLF)
KKLH-F
KGBX-F
KSPW-F
KADI-F

KGMY-F
KOMG-F
KOSP-F
KQRA-F
KTOZF

KZRQ-F
KSGF-F

KWTO
KWTO-F
KSGF
KTTS-F
KGMY

KTXR-F
KIDS
KT0Z
KXUS-F
KXBR-F

KLFJ
KKLH-F
KGBX-F
KSPW-F
KADI-F

KGMY-F
KOMG-F
KOSP-F
KQRA-F
KTOZ.F

KZRQ-F
KSGF-F

30.6
378
241
28.8
15.5

208
214
11.0
54
54

80 81 82 83 84 85

16.3
224
9.3
138
6.9

1.8
4.1
24
1.2
6.1

10.1
23.0
10.1
171

7.0

285
411
247
284
20.0

209
15.8
6.4
13
9.3

123
225

7.0
211
133

314
413
16.6
33.0
29.2

215
74
6.3
5.2

3.8

10.4
266
9.8
219
6.7

10.1
304
105
232

6.5

86
258
79
175

86
10.0
231
75
185
36

100
25
14

103
0.7

25
21

SPRINGFIELD, MO.

92 93 94 95

12+ METRO SHARE

87 88 89 0 9

6.7 9.1 58 6.0 3.0 28
25.8 225 26.7 160 119 9.3

53 69 4.6 53 56 8.7
216 19.2 194 17.3 152 1714

21 25 . - - -
102 76 106 90 119 9.0

- 22 24 - -

- 1.1 1.2 20 20 1.2
134 123 119 97 156 165
39 36 09 1.0 - -
07 22 - 1.0 - -

a2 22 15 2.7 26 0.6

- 97 132 9.0

49 7.0 3.6 a

. - 33 34

75

12+ CUME RATINGS
87 88 89 20 91 92

152 17.0 134 120 80 110

430 38.0 41.2 278 249 202

116 146 143 14.2 109 149

321 304 339 321 329 333
81 57 - - -

215 161 211 205 222 203
- 6.0 8.4 - -

1.1 24 33 2.6 5.0 23

277 242 234 201 252 267
6.7 64 4.1 45 -
3.1 39 - 4.8 -

76 65 5.8 4.8 9.0 5.0

- 184 220 197

94 14.0 9.4 8.3

- - 8.8 98

136

57
51
28
18.2

71

6.8
13.6

43

141
175

329

17.9

1.5
19.6

76
15.9

9.1
16.6
27.3

79

4.9
4.3
31
20.3
77

0.9
6.9

74
43

0.6

84
12.1
14.8

335

18.2

28
18.0

230
184
121

3.6

4.0
19
48
19.0

5.6

6.4

6.4
9.6
1.6
40
10.7
59
2.7

4.8
0.5

104
88

34.8
14.7

134

129
209

1.7
221
17.3

9.6

13.8
1.7

96
45
33
49

165
2.1
5.1

1.0
53

4.9
125

27
10.3
5.0
29

6.1
1.0

26
141

11.0
214

6.8
232
13:2
13.2

149
6.2

97
38
27
55

126
05

5.0

6.3

29
9.0
5.1
24
77
59
54

6.7
13

9.5
218
109

6.0
17.0
154
144

19.9
58

28
5.2

2.8
28
147
0.6

5.1
5.2

12
4.0
1.0
4.0
18

64
49
5.1

6.4
36

i1}

127
9.0
5.0

20.9
28

13.0
109

29
133
195

73

144
16.1

20.0
8.7

£9
44

23
4.4
14
11
4.7

05
47

4.6
9.9
28
24
7.7
36
7.5

8.2
4.3

94
18.5

185
111

2000
5.7
23
58
83
1.7

45

0.6
52

4.7
74
4.1
22

77
1.6
5.0
5.3

8.5
6.0

2000
1486
76
88
17.8
12.2

14
12,5

14.1
15.7

46
18.5
13
15.5

20.6
13.7

01
4.3
25
33

133
10

6.2

9.1
194
16.1

82

173

46
123
14.0

133
1.2

02
4.1
29
1.

122
14

43

07
54

4.2
10.2
6.2
14

76
1.1
49
37
78

23

77
7.7

24.7
36

86

15
14.7

10.6
175
16.1

4.0

16.8
129
14.0
16.6

108
98

2
as

24

14.2
0.7

4.0

13
5.0

s

6.6
1.7

6.8

48
39
6.8

3.0
16

6.1
74
43
281

10.8

28
15.6

8.2
18.1
173

72

14.1
134
129
156

12.0
4.1

KWTO, 560 (T)
KWTO-F, 88.7 (S)
KSGF, 1260 (N)
KTTS-F, 84.7 (C)
KGMY, 1400 (S)

KTXR-F, 101.3 (SAC)
KIDS, 1340 (?)

KTOZ, 1060 (ST)
KXUS-F, 97.3 (CL AOR)
KXBR-F, 93.5 (-}

KLFJ, 1550 (REL)
KKLH-F, 104.7 (CL AOR})
KGBX-F, 105.8 (AC)
KSPW-F, 96.5 (CHR)
KADI-F, 99.5 (REL)

KGMY-F, 100.5 (C)
KOMG-F, 92.9 (AC)
KOSP-F, 105.1{0)
KQRA-F, 102.1 (AOR)
KTOZ-F, 95.5 (AC)

KZRQ-F, 106.7 (ACR)
KSGF-F, 104.1 (N)
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1978
1977
1978
1979

1980
1981
1982
1983
1984
1985
1986
1987
1988
1989

1990
1991
1892
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999

2000
2001
2002
2003

Market

Rovenue

Rovenue Change

3.6
4.1
4.6

20.0

20.3
21.0

139
122

Population

315
330
333
338

KGMY
KSGF
KTO0Z
KWTO

KADI-F
KGBX-F
KGMY-F
KKLH-F
KOMG-F

1400
1260

93.5
105.9
100.5
104.7

92.9

Revenuse

Per Conita

44.82

59.12

63.49
57.57
60.96
61.95

KW
5KW (DA-N)
500W (DAYS)
SKW/4KW (DA-N)

IKW@328

3BKW@558
33KW@600
34KW@594
50KW@492

Retail
Sales

Rev. as %
Ratall Salgg

Spotts
News
Standards
Talk

Religion
AC

Country
Classic AOR
AC/CHR

SPRINGFIELD, MO.

Rovenue
Per

Share Point

074
082
077

101
110

.118
110
13
A28
139
153
A73
194
201
217

.240
212
241
255

Highest
Billing

Stations

KTTS AFF
KTTS AFF
KTTS ASF
KTTS A/F
KTTS AFF
KTTS-F
KTTS-F
KTTS-F

KTTS-F
KTTS-F
KTTS-F
KTTS-F

MAJOR STATIONS - JANUARY 2004

Cloar Channel
Journal

Clear Channel
Clear Channel
Midwest Family
Midwast Family

KOSP-F
KQRA-F
KSPW-F
KTOZ-F
KTTS-F

KTXR-F
KWTO-F
KXUS-F
KZRQ-F
KSGF-F

105.1
102.1
96.5
95.5
94.7

101.3
98.7
97.3

106.7

104.1

50KW@492
SKW@361
50KW@492
4KW@522
98KW@1102

100KW@1489
100KW@600
100KW@581
25KW@328
22KW@354

Average
Person

145

149

16.9

15.2
15.1
15.6
16.7
15.0
15.7
15.7
146
15.3
15.1

137
13.2
124
134

EM Share
%

60.0

574
60.4
59.6
61.6

704
70.3

738
84.1

825
86.3
85.7
89.7
89.8
89.9
89.0
87.1
89.2
a7.8

89.7
87.9
91.0
923

Qldies

AOR
CHR/Dance
AC

Country

Soft AC
Sports
Classic AOR
AOR
News/Talk

Total
Stotfons

% .-

Midwest Family
Midwest Family
Journal

Clgar Channel
Journal

Clgar Channel
Journal

Viable
Stations

Unlisted
Station

1.9

123
10.6
1.2
186
129
123
10.2
15.7
123
15.2

16.2
103
14.9
16.9
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Iz s 82
CHR/AOR 38 25 CHR
AOR/CL
MOR/AC 7 16 MOR/FS
AC/OLD
COUNTRY 41 42
BTYFUEZISAC 12 "
NEWS/TALK 3 .-
SPORTS
BLACK/URBAN
SMOOTH JAZZ
STANDARDS -- 4
HISPANIC
RELIG/GOSPEL 3 2
CLASSICAL
STATION NOTES

{Ma]er call lettor and format changes)

KWTO-F

KToz

KGMY and KSGF

KWTO
KSGF

KSGF-F

KOMG-F
KGMY
KIDS
KXUS-F

KXBR-F

KTXR-F

KKLH-F

KSPW-F

KTOZ-F
KZRQ-F

KLFJ

KWTO until 90; KKHT until 94; CHR until 94; AC untit 86; Cassic

AOR until 89

84
N
3

7

3
45

7

QR

28

SHARES

S0
18
12

19

37
10

SOFT AC

KBUG untii 82; KLSM untit 87; Disco until 82; Talk until 80;

Standards until 85; Standards again from late 80's on

Swapped frequencies (1260 and 1400) in 1988. In this
isolated instance the historical ratings followed the call letters.

Country until about 91

KTTS until 01; KTTF until 02; Country until 01

KZPD unt) 96; KQMO until 98; Standards until 96; AC/CHR
until 85; KZRQ until 03; AOR until 03

KCTG until late 90's; Country untif late 80's

Siandards until 99

CHR to AC by 82; Oldies until ---; KICK until -

KWFC until 85; Religion until 85; AC until 89

KRFG until 85; KORX unti 88; 93.5 frequency ddisappeared

in91

EZ evalving to Soft AC by early 80's

KTOQZ unt} 86; Country until 83; AOR until 96; Oldias-70's until

99; From 104.9 to 104.7 in 93

KLTQ until 89; KMXH until 01; AC until 93; Soft AC until 96;

Country until 98

KZBE unti} 86; Classic AOR until 96

KELE until 95; KHTO unti) 03; CHR until 03

Retigion until 97

2
19

14
39

10

AC
QLDIES

1"

39

28
6
21

4
14
10
32
5

SPRINGFIELD, MO,

2000
12
19

See Talk
14
6
24

6

AJOR STA

1972 KTTS A/F
1974 KGBX
1974 KWTO AF
1981 KLSM
1982 KGBX
1884 KXUS-F

1985 KWTO-F

1986 KGBX

1987 KWTO AF

1988 KTOZ.F (Marshfield)
1888 KGBX

1989 KTOZ

1989 KWTO A/F

1994 KTOZ.F

1894 KLTQ-F (Sparta)

1994 KZBE-F (Pleasant Hope)
1994 KWTO AFF

1995 KHTO-F, KZBE-F

1995 KZPD-F (104.1)
1996 KLTQ-F

1996 KTOZF

1996 KHTO-F, KZBE-F
1997 KXUS-F

1997 KTOZ.F

1998 KTTS

1998 KLTQ-F

1998 KTTS-F

1989 KCYO-F

2003 KZRQ-F, KHTO-F

SACTIONS: 1970 to 20

Scld to Great Empire
Sold to Stauffer
Sold 1o Stuart

Sold by Stauffer

From Stuart to DKM

Frem DKM to Summit
Sold to Berders
Sold to Borders
Frem Summit to Cols

Sold to Meyer
Sold to KTOZ-F owner

Sold to Great Empire

Sold to Midwest Family
Sold to Midwest Family
From Demaree to Sunburst
Sald to Sunburst

From Great Empire to Joumal
From Great Empire to Joumal
Frem Great Empire to Joumal
Sold to Midwest Family

From Wilks to Citadel to Joumal

350,000
500,000
1,260,000
180,000
875,000
825,000

N/A
776,000
11,500,000
1,000,000
155,000
310,000

5,200,000
280,000
600,000
780,000

1,900,000

1,400,000

450,000
1,060,000
1,800,000
1,400,000
5,500,000
3,300,000

4,500,000
2,800,000
18,000,000
3,000,000
5,000,000
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-
- -

7 KOSP-F
8 KKLHF
9 KWTO-F

- -
- O

39
20
16
07
0.7
05

KTTS AJF
KWTO AIF

1991

KXUS-F
KGBX-F
KKHT-F
KTXR-F

KLTQ-F

3.0
2.7

SPRINGFIELD, MO

HIGHEST BILLING 0
1936 1937 1988 1389
KWTOAF 3.1 KTTSAF 27 KITSAF 35 KTTSAF 38

KTTS AJF 27 KWTO-F 23 KWTO-F 24 KWTO-F 23
KXUS-F 1.2 KXUS-F 1.7 KXUS-F 17

KTXR-F 0.9 KWTO 0.8 KTXR-F 08

KWTO 0.8 KTXR-F 0.8 KWTO 0.7

1992 1993 1334 1895
KTTS AJF 40 KTTS AF 3.6 KTTS AF 4.1 KTTS-F 4.3
KXUS-F 1.5 KXUS-F 16 KGMY-F 1.5 KGMY-F 16
KGBX AfF 13 KXUS-F 1.5 KGBX-F 13
KKHT-F 09 KOSP-F 1.4 KXUS-F 13
KTXR-F 0.8 KTXR-F 1.1 KOSP-F 11
KGMY-F 04 KGBX-F 1.0 KTXR-F 1.0
KTTS 0.7
1998 1999 2000 2001
KTTS-F 36 KTTS-F 34 KTTS AIF 33 KTTS-F 40
KGBX-F 3.0 KGBX-F 3.1 KGBX-F 3.0 KGBX-F 28
KGMY-F 16 KGMY-F 18 KGMY-F 21 KGMY-F 23
KOSP-F 1.3 KOSP-F 1.2 KHTO-F 1.6 KXUS-F 14
KXUS-F 1.3 KTXR-F 1.2 KTOZ-F 1.5 KTOZ-F 14
KTXR-F 11 KXUS-F 1.2 KXUS-F 1.1 KTXR-F 1.1
KHTO-F 1.1 KHTO-F 1.0 KOSP-F 10 KOSP-F 1.0
KTTS 1.0 KTOZ-F 1.0 KTXR-F 1.0 KSPW-F 0.8
KWTO 0.9 KTTS 0.9 KWTO 0.8 KWTO 0.8
KTOZ-F 08 KWTO 0.8 KZRQ-F 0.7 KHTO-F 0.8
KZRQ-F a7
DUNCAN'S COMMENTS

Springfield is about an average smali market. Revenues are OK but the number
of viable stations has dramatically increased. To be exact, the viable stations
have increased by 67% since 1990, one of the largest increases of any radio
market that | cover.

KTTS has been a great station over the decades. For most years it has led the
market in revenue and ratings. KGBX also deserves credil for its performance
since 1990.

1994
1 Great Emplre $
2 Sunburst
3 Meyer

4 Midwest Family

1997
1 Sunburst S
2 Groat Empire
3 Moyer
4 Midwest Family
5 KHTO,KQMO

2000
1 Clear Channel  §
2 Joumal
3 Moyer
4 KHTO,KZRQ

5 Midwost Family

41 (34.2)
2.5 {20.8)
1.5 (12.5)
14 (1.7)

63 (385)
4.7 (284)
24 (14.7)
1.7 (10.3)
10 (6.1)

7.7 (38.5)
3.8 (19.0)
23 (1186)
23 (11.4)
20 (98)

ING RADIO
1998
1 Groat Empire
2 Sunburst
3 Meyer

4 Demarce: KXUS
5§ Midwest Family

b
&

1 Sunburst

2 Joumal

3 Moyer

4 Midwest Familiy
5 KHTO,KZRQ

[y

001

1 Clear Channel

2 Journa)

3 Meyer

4 Midwest Family

5 Wilks: KHTO,KZRQ

(g
=1
i

1 Cisar Channe!
2 Journal

3 Midwest Family
4 Meyor

5

o

50 (37.3)
29 (216)
1.7 (12.7)
13 9N
1.1 (82)

68 (38.7)
50 (28.7)
25 (14.0)
1.9 (106)
11 {60)

80 (42.2)
50 (26.3)
23 (11.9)
19 (89)
15 (76)

1996
1 Groat Emplre $
2 Sunburst
3 Moyor
4 Domaroe
5 Midwest Family
68 KHTO KTOZ

1999
1 Sunburst 3
2 Joumal
3 Moyer
4 Midwest Family
5 KHTO,KZRQ

002

1 Clear Channel $
2 Journal

3 Midwest Family

4 Moyer

47 (30.5)
45 (29.2)
2.2 (14.3)
12 (7.8)
12 (7.5)
11 (6.8)

7.1 (38.8)
50 (26.9)
25 (13.7)
18 (97)
14 (78)

86
57
28
28

All 2002 and 2003 financial data is provided by BIA Financial.
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